

Nos. 14-1517, 14-1553

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

INTERTAPE POLYMER CORP.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH A. HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

NICOLE LANCIA
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-2987

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background and Company operations; the Union begins an organizing campaign at the Company’s facility	4
B. The Company holds three captive audience meetings in February	5
C. Supervisor Williams interrogates employee Thames about his union sympathies.....	5
D. Employees begin handbilling at the plant gate in March.....	6
E. Employee Epps leaves union flyers in the employee break room, but Supervisor Williams repeatedly discards them.....	6
F. The Company holds captive audience meetings in March and April	8
G. Supervisor Becknell tells employee Jordan that he can no longer leave union materials in the break room	9
H. Days before the election, supervisors leaflet at the plant gate while employees distribute union literature there.....	9
I. The Union loses the election; subsequent procedural history	10
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by interrogating employee Thames, confiscating union literature from the employee break room, and surveilling employees’ union activities	14
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(1) if its conduct reasonably tends to coerce or intimidate employees in exercising their Section 7 rights	14
B. The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) by interrogating employee Thames about his union sympathies	16
1. An employer may not coercively interrogate employees regarding their union sympathies or activities	16
2. Supervisor Williams coercively interrogated employee Thames	18
3. Contrary to the Company’s contention, the Board properly applied the <i>Rossmore House</i> factors.....	21
4. The Company’s invitation to the Court to overrule the Board’s credibility determinations must be rejected.....	23
C. The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) by confiscating union literature from the employee break room in response to the union campaign.....	26
1. An employer may not promulgate or more strictly enforce a workplace rule in response to a union campaign.....	27
2. The Company’s confiscation of union literature from the break room shortly after employee’s breaks, in response to the union campaign, was an unlawful change in policy	28
3. The Company’s claim that it did not change its policy in response to union activity is unsupported.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
4. The Company’s change in policy was closely related to the complaint allegation and was fully and fairly litigated	34
a. The violation found is closely related to the complaint allegation.....	35
b. The policy change was fully and fairly litigated	40
D. The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) by surveilling employees’ union activities	42
1. An employer may not surveil its employees’ union activities.....	42
2. Supervisors’ out-of-the-ordinary leafleting at the plant gate, while employees simultaneously distributed leaflets there, constituted unlawful surveillance	44
3. The Company’s challenges are meritless	46
Conclusion	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aladdin Gaming LLC</i> , 345 NLRB 585 (2005)	44
<i>Alpo Petfoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 126 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>American Crane Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 203 F.3d 819, 2000 WL 51280 (4th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Americare Pine Lodge & Nursing Rehab. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 164 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 1999)	47,48
<i>Arrow Auto. Indus.</i> , 258 NLRB 860 (1981), <i>enforced</i> , 679 F.2d 875 (4th Cir. 1982)	43,44
<i>Arrow-Hart, Inc.</i> , 203 NLRB 403 (1973)	46,48,49
<i>Belcher Towing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 726 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1984)	47,48
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978)	27
<i>Bon Marche</i> , 308 NLRB 184 (1992)	28,30
<i>Brooklyn Hospital-Caledonian Hospital</i> , 302 NLRB 785 (1991)	27
<i>Cal. Gas Transp., Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 1314 (2006), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 507 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2007)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Camaco Lorain Mfg.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 143, 2011 WL 1687418 (2011).....	17,21
<i>Casino Ready Mix, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	35,36
<i>Consol. Diesel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2001)	14,15,27,30,33
<i>Daniel Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 341 F.2d 805 (4th Cir. 1965)	17
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	27
<i>Enloe Medical Ctr.</i> , 348 NLRB 991 (2006)	37,38,41
<i>EZ Park, Inc.</i> 360 NLRB No. 84, 2014 WL 1631391 (2014).....	33
<i>Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 97 F.3d 65 (4th Cir. 1996)	15,23
<i>Florida Steel Corp.</i> , 224 NLRB 45 (1976)	37,38,39
<i>Gallup, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 366 (2001)	28,32,36
<i>George C. Foss Co. v. NLRB</i> , 752 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1985)	40,41
<i>Highgate LTC Mgmt.</i> , 344 NLRB 1040 (2005)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Kellwood Co.</i> , 166 NLRB 251 (1967), <i>enforced</i> , 404 F.2d 1205 (8th Cir. 1969)	45
<i>Liberty House Nursing Homes</i> , 245 NLRB 1194 (1979)	45
<i>Louisburg Sportswear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 462 F.2d 380 (4th Cir. 1972)	22
<i>Medeco Sec. Locks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 142 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>NLRB v. CWI of Md., Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>NLRB v. Gate City Cotton Mills</i> , 167 F.2d 647 (5th Cir. 1948)	48
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	47
<i>NLRB v. Grand Canyon Mining Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1039 (4th Cir. 1997)	14,15
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Tel. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938).....	41
<i>NLRB v. Nueva Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 961 (4th Cir. 1985)	14,16,20,43
<i>NLRB v. Universal Camera Corp.</i> , 179 F.2d 749 (2d Cir. 1950), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Williams</i> , 195 F.2d 669 (4th Cir. 1952)	47
<i>Norton Audubon Hosp.</i> , 338 NLRB 320 (2002)	16,19
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 407 F.2d 1357 (4th Cir. 1969)	34
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co.</i> , 319 NLRB 114 (1995), <i>enforced</i> 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	42,43
<i>PartyLite Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1342 (2005)	44-45
<i>Pergament United Sales</i> , 296 NLRB 333 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 920 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1990).....	34,38,40,41
<i>Pergament United Sales</i> , v. NLRB, 920 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1990).....	34,35,37,38,39,40
<i>Phillips 66 (Sweeny Refinery)</i> , 360 NLRB No. 26, 2014 WL 180523 (2014).....	17,18,20,21
<i>Portsmouth Ambulance Service</i> , 323 NLRB 311 (1997)	32,33
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984), <i>affirmed sub nom.</i> <i>Hotel & Restaurant Employees, Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985)	16,17,21
<i>Standard-Coosa-Thatcher Carpet Yarn Div., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 691 F.2d 1133 (4th Cir. 1982)	17,22,24,27,34,36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>The All Am. Gourmet</i> , 292 NLRB 1111 (1989)	41
<i>Underwriters Labs. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	15
<i>Winchester Spinning Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 402 F.2d 299 (4th Cir. 1968)	18,19,23
<i>WXGI, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2001)	15,23,31

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	11,13,14,16,27,33,36,38,39,42,43,47,50
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))....	2,3,10,11-14,16,26,32-33,36-37,42,47,48
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3,10,33,37
Section 8(a)(4) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(4)).....	37,38
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c)).....	13,46,47,48
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,15
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
